# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### **APPEAL CASE NO. 0112 OF 2021**

Shri Surinder Kumar, (9463165327) S/o Sh. Bhagwan Dass, R/o Ward No. 9, Tehsil Batala, Fatehgarh Churian, District Gurdaspur.

...Appellant

Versus

### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Vigilance Bhawan, Sector-68, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

## **First Appellate Authority**

O/o The Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Vigilance Bhawan, Sector-68, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

### **HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX-VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT:** Sh. Surinder Kumar, Appellant.

Inspector Sukhminder Singh, APIO for the Respondents.

**ORDER:** 

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 11.05.2021.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him.

The Respondent states that an inquiry is under consideration relating to information sought by the appellant therefore cannot be provided to him u/s 8 (1) (h) of the RTI Act, 2005.

In view of the above, the matter is adjourned to 13.10.2021 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh 20.07.2021** 

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## **APPEAL CASE NO. 3546 OF 2020**

Shri Surinder Kumar, (9463165327) S/o Sh. Bhagwan Dass, Ward No.9, Fatehgarh Churian, District Gurdaspur.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o The Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Punjab, AMRITSAR

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o The Secretary, Local Bodies, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35-A, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

**HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE** 

**PRESENT**: Sh. Surinder Kumar, Appellant

Sh. Dinesh Suri, Superintendent – cum – PIO O/o DDLG, Amritsar.

**ORDER:** 

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.05.2021.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him.

The Respondent states that information sought by the appellant relating to point no. 1 of his RTI application is not specific and point no. 2 is not available in the official record. The same has already been conveyed to the appellant vide letter no. DDLG-2020/3929, dated: 11.08.2020, copy of the same taken on record.

In view of the above, the appellant is advised to specify the exact information, what he sought and send to the Respondent in written within week, under intimation to the Commission. The PIO is directed to supply the same after received from the appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follows.

The matter is adjourned to 23.09.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

**Chandigarh 20.07.2021** 

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## **APPEAL CASE NO. 3547 OF 2020**

Versus

Shri Surinder Kumar, (9463165327) S/o Sh. Bhagwan Dass, Ward No.9, Fatehgarh Churian, District Gurdaspur.

...Appellant

## **Public Information Officer**,

O/o The Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Punjab, AMRITSAR.

### **Public Information Officer,**

O/o The Deputy Commissioner, AMRITSAR.

### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o The Secretary, Local Bodies, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35-A, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

#### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: Sh. Surinder Kumar, Appellant

Sh. Dinesh Suri, Superintendent – cum – PIO O/o DDLG, Amritsar.

## ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.05.2021.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him.

The Respondent states that information sought by the appellant is not available in the official record. He further orally states that information sought by the appellant is related with the PIO O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar.

After examining the case file, no letter was found in which the PIO transferred RTI application of the appellant to the O/o D.C. Amritsar. However, at the verbally request of the above said PIO, the PIO O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar is impleaded as Respondent No. 2 in this case.

The PIO O/o D.C. Amritsar is directed to file his written reply in response to the order of the Commission, before the next date of hearing.

Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 02 -

## **APPEAL CASE No. 3547 OF 2021**

The matter is adjourned to 23.09.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

**Chandigarh 20.07.2021** 

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## **COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0578 OF 2020**

Sh. Tejinder Singh S/o Amrik Singh Plot No. 1, Opp. House No. 3305/E, Near Ganesh Mandir, Dhamoli, Tehsil Rajpura, District Patiala.

(9888008964)

...Complainant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Banur, District Patiala.

...Respondent

**HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE** 

**PRESENT**: None on behalf of the Complainant.

Sh. Baljinder Singh, Executive Officer for the Respondents.

**ORDER:** 

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17.06.2021.

The Complainant is absent whereas the Respondent reiterates his earlier version that complainant has been called to collect the demanded information from the office but he did not turn up.

In view of the above, the PIO is directed to send this information to the complainant today through registered post, under intimation to the Commission.

**Last & final opportunity** is given to the PIO to provide the requisite information to the complainant if there is no information than supply the Affidavit in this regard and also directed to file a reply in response to the Show Cause Notice issued to him vide order dated 16.02.2021, before the next date of hearing, failing which penalty will be imposed upon him.

The case is adjourned to **26.08.2021 at 11.00 AM** through **CISCO WEBEX**Meeting ID **No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh 20.07.2021** 

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

C.C.: Regd. Post

Sh. Baljinder Singh, Executive Officer,

Nagar Council, Banur, District Patiala.

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### **APPEAL CASE NO. 1670 OF 2021**

Advocate Ravinder Singh, House No. 16, Shaheed Nagar, Chhehartta, Amritsar.

(9317561575)

Versus

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Amritsar Development Authority, Amritsar.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Chief Administrator, Amritsar Development Authority, Amritsar.

...Respondents

**HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE** 

**PRESENT**: Advocate Ravinder Singh, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER**:

The RTI application is dated 04.11.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 07.12.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 01.04.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 20.07.2021.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him.

The PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. In pursuance of this, the PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follows.

The case is adjourned to 23.09.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

**Chandigarh 20.07.2021** 

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### **APPEAL CASE NO. 1671 OF 2021**

Advocate Ravinder Singh, House No. 16, Shaheed Nagar, Chhehartta, Amritsar.

(9317561575)

Versus

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Amritsar Development Authority, Amritsar.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Chief Administrator, Amritsar Development Authority, Amritsar.

...Respondents

**HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE** 

**PRESENT**: Advocate Ravinder Singh, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER**:

The RTI application is dated 04.11.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 07.12.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 01.04.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 20.07.2021.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him.

The PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. In pursuance of this, the PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follows.

The case is adjourned to 23.09.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

**Chandigarh 20.07.2021** 

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.
Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## **APPEAL CASE NO. 1672 OF 2021**

Advocate Ravinder Singh, House No. 16, Shaheed Nagar, Chhehartta, Amritsar.

(9317561575)

Versus

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Amritsar Development Authority, Amritsar.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Chief Administrator, Amritsar Development Authority, Amritsar.

...Respondents

**HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE** 

**PRESENT**: Advocate Ravinder Singh, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER**:

The RTI application is dated 28.10.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 01.12.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 01.04.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 20.07.2021.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him.

The PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. In pursuance of this, the PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follows.

The case is adjourned to 23.09.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

**Chandigarh 20.07.2021** 

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## **APPEAL CASE NO. 1674 OF 2021**

Advocate Ravinder Singh, House No. 16, Shaheed Nagar, Chhehartta, Amritsar.

(9317561575)

Versus

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Additional Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

**HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE** 

**PRESENT**: Advocate Ravinder Singh, Appellant.

Ms. Madhvi, Building Inspector on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER**:

The RTI application is dated 18.11.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 22.12.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 01.04.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 20.07.2021.

The Respondent orally states that requisite information has been sent to the appellant vide letter dated 30.11.2020.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him.

In view of the above, the PIO is directed to be send this information again to the appellant through registered post, under intimation to the Commission. He is further directed to file a written reply in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follows.

The case is adjourned to 23.09.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

**Chandigarh 20.07.2021** 

## RED CROSS BUILDING. NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## **APPEAL CASE NO. 1676 OF 2021**

Advocate Runish Dhiman, (9855722216) R/o # 437, Sector -3A, Mandi Gobindgarh, Tehsil Amloh, District Fatehgarh Sahib.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Deputy Director of Factories, DIC Building, Mandi Gobindgarh.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Director of Factories, Kirat Bhawan, Phase-10, Mohali.

...Respondents

### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE**

Advocate Runish Dhiman, Appellant. PRESENT:

> Sh. Mohit Singla, Deputy Director for the PIO & Sh. Sukhmander Singh, Addl. Director for the FAA.

**ORDER:** 

The RTI application is dated 22.09.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 07.12.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 01.04.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 20.07.2021.

The Respondent states that requisite information has been sent to the appellant vide letter no. 295, dated 06.11.2020.

The Appellant states that he has received the information relating to point no. 1 but no information relating to point no. 2 of his RTI application.

After the discussion on the RTI of the appellant, during the hearing, the PIO is directed to provide the remaining information, if there is no information other than supplied and then file point wise proper Affidavit. He is further directed to send original affidavit to the appellant with a copy to the Commission, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 23.09.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

> Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh)

**State Information Commissioner** 

Chandigarh 20.07.2021

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### **APPEAL CASE NO. 3568 OF 2020**

Shri Akash Verma S/o Ashok K Verma (8360401417) # 80, New Officers Colony, Statium Road, PATIALA.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Vigilance Bureau Punjab, HQ, Sector 68, Mohali.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Vigilance Bureau Punjab, HQ, Sector 68, Mohali.

...Respondents

### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: Shri Akash Verma, the Appellant

Inspector Sukhminder Singh, APIO on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER:** 

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.05.2021.

The Appellant states that he has specified the exact information and same has been sent to the respondents but till date requisite information has not been provided to him.

The Respondent reiterates his earlier version that the demanded information has already been supplied to the Appellant.

After hearing the parties, both are directed to present personally in the Commission along with the relevant record relating to RTI application dated 06.07.2020.

The case is adjourned to **11.08.2021 at 12:00 Noon.** Both the parties are directed to appear personally in the Commission. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

**Chandigarh 20.07.2021** 

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### **APPEAL CASE NO. 3569 OF 2020**

Shri Gurlal Singh (7696002678) R/o Kothe Sant Singh Wale, PO: Seda Singh Wala, Bajakhanna, Distt. Faridkot.

...Appellant

## Versus **Public Information Officer**,

O/o The Secretary, SSS Board, Punjab, Van Bhawan, Sector 68, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

#### ~ NOW ~

## **Public Information Officer,**

O/o Subordinate Service Selection Board, Punjab, Van Bhawan, Sector 68, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o The Secretary, SSS Board, Punjab, Van Bhawan, Sector 68, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

### ~ NOW ~

## **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Subordinate Service Selection Board, Punjab, Van Bhawan, Sector 68, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

## **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: Sh. Gurlal Singh, the Appellant

None on behalf of the Respondents.

### **ORDER:**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.05.2021.

The Appellant reiterates his earlier version that no information has been supplied to him by the Respondents.

The PIO is again absent and he was also absent on the last hearings dated 16.02.2021 and 04.05.2021, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 02 -

#### **APPEAL CASE No. 3569 OF 2020**

The perusal of the case reveals that the required information has not been supplied to the Appellant after the lapse of the 11 months period. In view of the above, a **SHOW CAUSE NOTICE** under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act is issued to the PIO O/o O/o Subordinate Service Selection Board, Punjab, Van Bhawan, Sector 68, SAS Nagar (Mohali), as to why penalty should not be imposed upon him for willful delay/denial in supplying the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be not awarded to the appellant under the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The Respondent - PIO is directed to file an affidavit in response to the Show Cause Notice and appear personally on the next date fixed, otherwise it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall initiate ex-parte proceeding.

The case is adjourned to **15.09.2021 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

**Chandigarh 20.07.2021** 

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Copy to Intimation & further necessary action: - (Regd. Post)

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Subordinate Service Selection Board, Punjab, Van Bhawan, Sector 68, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### **APPEAL CASE NO. 3582 OF 2020**

Shri Jasbir Singh (9888296107) Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bholapur-Jhabewal, PO: Ramgarh, District. Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

## **Public Information Officer**,

O/o The Director, Vigilance Bureau Punjab, HQ, Sector 68, Mohali.

### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o The Director, Vigilance Bureau Punjab, HQ, Sector 68, Mohali.

...Respondents

### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: Shri Jasbir Singh, Appellant.

Inspector Sukhminder Singh, APIO for the Respondents.

#### **ORDER:**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.05.2021.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the PIO.

The Respondent orally states that information sought by the appellant cannot be provided to him due to enquiry is pending in this case.

In view of the above, the PIO is directed to file a written reply in response to the Notice of the Commission, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to **11.08.2021 at 12:00 Noon.** Both the parties are directed to appear personally in the Commission. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh 20.07.2021** 

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## **APPEAL CASE NO. 3621 OF 2020**

Ms. Ekta Nayar (9878667966) D/o Sh. Vinod K Khosla # 229, Tilak Nagar, Amritsar-143001

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Municipal Corporation,

Amritsar.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

**HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE** 

**PRESENT**: Ms. Ekta Nayar, Appellant along with her father Sh. Vinod K. Khosla.

Ms. Kulwinder Kaur, Building Inspector for the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.05.2021.

The Respondent states that requisite information along with Affidavit has been supplied to the appellant.

The Appellant states that information and affidavit given by the Respondents are not correct.

After the discussion on the RTI of the appellant, during the hearing, the PIO is directed to provide the remaining information, if there is no information other than supplied than file fresh point wise proper Affidavit. He is further directed to send original affidavit to the appellant with a copy to the Commission, before the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him.

The case is adjourned to **15.09.2021 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 20.07.2021